(RA-2006-64) (COR.COPY)

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

RESOLUTION NUMBER - 1-03993

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JAN 3 0 2006

A RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE CENTRE CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION TO EXECUTE A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH PFOCUS LLC FOR CONSTRUCTION PHASE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE CONSULTING SERVICES FOR THE REHABILITATION OF THE HISTORIC BALBOA THEATRE.

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego [Agency] is engaged in activities necessary to carry out and implement the redevelopment plan for the Horton Plaza Redevelopment Project Area [Project]; and

WHEREAS, the Centre City Development Corporation [CCDC] is responsible for implementing redevelopment projects in the Project Area; and

WHEREAS, in order to carry out and implement the Redevelopment Plan, the Agency approved the Implementation Plans for the period of July 2004 – June 2009 for the Centre City and Horton Plaza Redevelopment Projects; and

WHEREAS, the Implementation Plans identify the Historic Balboa Theatre as a focus project and one of two structures that are blighted and require rehabilitation; and

WHEREAS, a study conducted by Harrison Price Company with assistance from Theatre Projects in 1986 concluded that there was a need for a first class, professional, mid-sized lyric

theater $(1,500 \text{ seats } \pm)$, and over the past seventeen years no new or rehabilitated families have come on line, and therefore, the need has only grown; and

WHEREAS, the renovation will prepare the building for occupancy; and

WHEREAS, the Historic Balboa Theatre is an Agency asset; and

WHEREAS, the Historic Balboa Theatre is listed on the National Register of Historic Places and the Agency desires to rehabilitate the Historic Balboa Theatre for adaptive reuse as a publicly maintained and operated state-of-the-art, multi-purpose, performing arts center; and

WHEREAS, CCDC contracted with Pfocus LLC to lead the project team and facilitate delivery of the renovation of the Historic Balboa Theatre; and

WHEREAS, Pfocus LLC has successfully completed their design phase scope of services; and

WHEREAS, the Agency will require Construction Phase Owner's Representative

Consulting Services during the 17 month duration of the final renovation construction contract;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego, as follows:

- 1. That CCDC is authorized to enter into the First Amendment with Pfocus LLC in the amount of \$263,225 for Construction Phase Owner's Representative Consulting Services for the Rehabilitation of the Historic Balboa Theatre. The total compensation under the Agreement shall not exceed \$413,225.
 - 2. That the Auditor is authorized to appropriate and expend up to \$263,225 from the

funds	listed on Auditor's Certificate No. 260051	6 for the purpose of financing the First
Amen	dment.	
APPR	OVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, Gener	al Counsel
Ву	Eurace C. Chan Deputy General Counsel	_
01/19/	705 706COR.COPY 706COR.COPY pt:Redev.Agency	
MMS#		
I hereb	by certify that the foregoing Resolution was Diego, at its meeting of	as passed by the Redevelopment Agency of the City
		ELIZABETH S. MALAND
		Secretary By Kundle Dank for Secretary
		Jeannette Santos, Deputy Redevelopment Agency By Amathle Dante
		Deputy Redevelopment Agency
Appro	oved:	JERRY SANDERS, Executive Director
Vetoe	d: (date)	JERRY SANDERS, Executive Director

The City of San Diego CERTIFICATE OF CITY AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE ORIGINATING

AC	2600516	
DEPT.		***********
NO.:	9960	

						allotment of reasury, and			set forth	in the foregoing resolution is	
Amount:		Fund:									
Purpos	se:										
Date:		By:AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT									
	***************************************		·		Δ	CCOUNTING DATA		AGDITOTA			
ACCTG.	T						OPERATION		E400 E77		
LINE	CYPY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT	
	<u> </u>		 								
	 										
		······································					~~~~	TOTAL	AMOUNT		
						OF UNENCU				FUND OVERRIDE	
attached further of for the anticipation	d reso certify purpo ted to tually se un	olution, can y, in conform ose of said o come into in the Trea encumbered	be incurred nity with the contract, th the Treasur sury, togeth	without the requirement at sufficientry, to the criter with the	violation of a its of the Cha t moneys to edit of the ap	iny of the proving of the Cit meet the oblippropriation from the oblip	visions of th y of San Did ligations of om which tl	e Charter of ego, that suff said contrac ne same are	the City of ficient mon to are act to be dra	ent authorized by the hereto of San Diego; and I do hereby neys have been appropriated ually in the Treasury, or are lawn, and that the said money dit of said appropriation, are	
Vendor:		Pfocus LLC									
Purpose	e:	Authorizing constructio	the expend n phase of t	liture of fun he rehabilit	ds for the Firs	st Amendmen listoric Balboa	t to the agr	eement for c	onsulting	servies related to the	
Date:			Decembe	er 29, 2005		Ву:		N. S.	<u> </u>		
								AUDITOR AN	D COMPTROL	LER'S DEPARTMENT	
100=0		Г	т		Д	CCOUNTING DATA		1		``.	
ACCTG. LINE	CY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT	
1	0	98445	984457	2015	4118	2015				\$263,225.00	
	ļ										
******************	 		ļ								
***************************************	<u></u>						<u> </u>	L TOTAL	ANADINE	\$363 33E NO	
10 001 15-	71.0.00	***************************************						IOTAL	AMOUNT]	\$263,225.00 FUND OVERRIDE	
AC-361 (RE	±v 2-92)									tunni	
									AC.	2600516	

ssed by the Redevelopment Age	of San Diego on	JAN 22	4 2006 , by th	the	
lowing vote:					
Agency Members	Yeas,	Nays	Not Present	Ineligible	
Scott Peters					
Kevin Faulconer	1				
Toni Atkins	1 , 1				
Anthony Young			Control of the Contro		
Brian Maienschein	\mathbb{Z}_{ℓ}				
Donna Frye					
Jim Madaffer	$I_{/}$				
Ben Hueso					
UTHENTICATED BY:		Executive Dire	JERRY SAN ector of The City	NDERS of San Diego, Cali	fornia.
(Seal)		Secretary (ELIZABETH S.	MALAND n Diego, California	
(Geal)	В	() M	Sinter		_, Deput